

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY MAXWELL PALMER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN BAKER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
JOSHUA B. CARPENTER
APPELLATE CHIEF
JARED P. MARTIN
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
129 W. Trade Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
704-374-0720
Jared_P_Martin@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual background..... 3

 B. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling below 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

 I. This Court should recognize that unconstitutional convictions based on ineffective assistance of counsel under *Padilla* should not be admitted at trial to prove guilt. 6

 A. This Court's precedent requires the exclusion of unconstitutional state convictions at a trial 6

 B. The Court of Appeals' reliance on *Custis* is misplaced 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	5, 9
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946).....	2, 7
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972).....	6
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 438 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 159 F.4th 221 (4th Cir. 2025)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 553 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1451(e)..... 4
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a) 1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1
